



CONCURRENT MEETING SPARKS SENIOR CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (SSCAC) and Washoe County Human Services Agency Senior Advisory Board (WCHSASAB)

Wednesday October 6, 2021, 3:00 pm

Virtual Meeting hosted via ZOOM

Sparks Committee Members

Ward1 LaMerne Kozlowski, Chair Ward 2 John Sebastian Ward 3 Barbara Stirling Ward 4 David S. Hall, Sr. Ward 5 Marsy Kupfersmith, Secretary Mayor Appointments Andrea Pelto, Vice Chair Kyle Waxman

Public Meeting Notice — In compliance with social distancing requirements, AB 253 (2021), and NRS 241.020(1) the City of Sparks will be hosting this meeting virtually.

Call In – 669-900-6833 Meeting ID – 89307715047 https://cityofsparks-us.zoom.us/j/89307715047

Public meeting attendance options: To attend this meeting, please click on the ZOOM link or use the meeting dialin phone number

Public Comment can be submitted for designated agenda items using the following resources:

- 1. Live during the meeting, from your telephone dial *9 during public comment items.
- 2. Live during the meeting, from the ZOOM app, click the "raise your hand" function.

3. Public Comment may also be emailed to <u>jduewel@cityofsparks.us</u> (type SSCAC PUBLIC COMMENT in the Subject line) or <u>svasquez@washoecounty.gov</u> (type WCHSASAB in the subject line). Submit your comments at least 90 minutes prior to the meeting.

Restrictions on Public Comments — All public comment remarks shall be addressed to the committee as a whole and not to any member thereof. No person, other than members of the committee and the person having the floor shall be permitted to enter into any discussion. No questions shall be asked of the committee except through the presiding officer. No topics may be discussed unless they are on the agenda. <u>Public comment is restricted to three</u> (3) minutes.

Disruptive Conduct — Any person who disrupts a meeting to the extent that its orderly conduct is made impractical may be removed from the meeting by order of the presiding officer.

Supporting Documentation — Supporting document for agenda items is available on the city's website at https://cityofsparks.us/boards-commissions/sparks-senior-citizens-advisory-committee/and will be available for review at the meeting. For further information you may contact the staff liaison Julie Duewel at (775) 353-7894 or jduewel@cityofsparks.us.

Order of Agenda — Items on the agenda may be taken out of order; the Sparks Citizens Advisory Committee may combine two or more agenda items for consideration; may remove an item from the agenda or may delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time per NRS 241.020 (3)(d)(6).

If you have questions, you may find additional information at <u>www.cityofsparks.us</u> and <u>www.washoecounty.gov</u>. You may also contact City of Sparks at (775) 353-7894 or <u>jduewel@cityofsparks.us</u> and Washoe County at (775) 353-3110 or <u>svasquez@washoecounty.gov</u>.

The City of Sparks uses Zoom, a third-party app, for its virtual meetings and does not control its technical specifications or requirements. Your ability to participate in the public comment portions of a meeting may be impacted by factors including but not limited to the type of device you use, the strength of your internet or cellular signal, and the company that provides your internet or cellular service. The City of Sparks is not responsible if you are not able to participate in a meeting through Zoom due to these or any other factors.

CONCURRENT MEETING

SPARKS SENIOR CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (SSCAC)

and

Washoe County Human Services Agency Senior Advisory Board (WCHSASAB) Wednesday October 6, 2021, 3:00 pm

Virtual Meeting hosted via ZOOM

1. Call to Order

- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Public Comment

4. Agenda

4.1 Approval of Agenda (For Possible Action)

5. Minutes

5.1 Approval of the minutes of the concurrent meeting between Washoe County Human Services Agency Senior Advisory Board and Sparks Senior Citizens Advisory Committee on May 5, 2021 (For Possible Action)

- 6. Announcements, Presentations, Recognition Items, and Items of Special Interest (No action will be taken)
 - **6.1** Presentation on American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds including information on how seniors can get involved and provide input, Nevada State Treasurer's office.
 - 6.2 Presentation and recap on 2021 National Age Friendly/Livable Workshop, Donna Clontz
 - **6.3** Presentation and discussion regarding Age-Friendly Action Plan and update on status of City of Sparks and Washoe County action plans.

7. General Business (For Possible Action)

7.1 Presentation, discussion, and possible action regarding Washoe County Senior Advisory Members Shared Goals Worksheet and City of Sparks member participation. (For Possible Action) Link to Joint Goals Worksheet: 10-06-21 Joint Goals Wrksht.pdf

7.2 Presentation, discussion, and possible action regarding scheduling a tour of a new Renown Health Care Facility. (For Possible Action)

- 8. Comments from Committee Members (No Action will be taken)
 - 8.1 Future agenda items

8.2 Committee member announcements

- 9. Public Comment
- 10. Adjournment

Concurrent Meeting SSCAC and WCHSASAB Page 3